shall do so should a request to that effect be made 
by a majority of the LUs.  

6.4  Representation; LU. The basis of represen-
tation to the Convention shall be one (1) delegate for 
each LU having three hundred (300) or fewer mem-
bers. An LU having three hundred and one (301) up 
to six hundred and fifty (650) members shall be en-
titled to two (2) delegates. An LU having six hundred 
and fifty-one (651) up to nine hundred and fifty 
(950) members shall be entitled to three (3) dele-
gates. An LU having from nine hundred and fifty-
one (951) up to twelve hundred and fifty (1,250) 
members shall be entitled to four (4) delegates and 
for each additional four hundred (400) members or 
fraction thereof, shall be entitled to one (1) addi-
tional delegate. In totaling membership only those in

[...]

sentation to the Convention by a JBC, formed for 
collective bargaining purposes pursuant to Section 
24 of this Constitution, shall be one (1) delegate, ex-
cept that a JBC representing more than five thou-
sand (5,000) members shall be entitled to two (2) 
delegates. A JBC representing more than twelve 

thousand (12,000) members shall be entitled to three 
(3) delegates. No member represented by the JBC 
who is, by virtue of office in the LU or otherwise, a 
delegate from the member’s LU, shall be eligible to 
serve as delegate from the JBC. Delegates from a 
JBC shall not have the right to vote in the election

[...]

ballot may serve as delegates to the Convention, 
their expenses to be paid by the said LUs and, in 
such cases, they shall have all the voting rights and 
all powers of other delegates elected by the LUs.  

6.13 Delegate Expenses. The IU shall pay one 
thousand and five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) to 
each LU, JBC, and CC towards the mileage and le-
gitimate expenses of an LU, JBC and CC’s the first 
delegate of an LU, JBC, or ATU Canada and an addi-
tional one thousand and five hundred dollars 
($1,500.00) to an LU, or JBC and CC sending two 
(2) or more delegates. The IU shall pay an additional 
one thousand and five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) 
to each LU with three hundred (300) or fewer mem-
bers towards delegate expenses. All other mileage 
and legitimate expenses for delegates shall be borne 
by ATU Canada or the LU, or JBC and CC they the 
delegates represent.  

6.14 Financial Requirements.

[...]

fund, including strike benefits. Arbitration assistance 
shall not exceed seventy-five percent (75%) of the 
amount of the Local’s per capita tax payment for the 
membership of the LU affected to the Defense 
Fund for the two (2) preceding calendar years, or 
eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000), whichever is 
larger. Fact-finding assistance shall not exceed 
twenty-five percent (25%) of the amount of the Lo-
cal’s per capita tax payment for the membership of 
the LU affected to the Defense Fund for the two (2) 
preceding calendar years, or five thousand dollars